1-1
Rotary Actuator
Clam
p Cylinder
Electric Actuator
Auxiliary Equipm
ent
Hydraulic Cylinder

60 20 30
MCRA ─ 63 ─ 90 ─ LB ─ □
Order example
MODEL TUBE I.D.
ROTARY ANGLE MOUNTING TYPE
PORT THREAD
Blank: Rc thread
G: G thread
NPT: NPT thread
Code Rotary angle
90 90°
180 180°
Blank
LB
Symbol
ROTARY ACTUATOR
Rotary Actuator
Clam
p Cylinder
Electric Actuator
Auxiliary Equipm
ent
Hydraulic Cylinder
Gripper
1-5
MCRA Inside structure & Parts list
Material
Order example
of repair kits
No. Part name Material Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)
1 Body Aluminum alloy 1
2 Shaft Carbon steel 1
3 Rack Carbon steel 1
4 Cover Aluminum alloy 2
5 Slider Plastic 2
6 Bearing retainer Aluminum alloy 1
7 Piston #1 Aluminum alloy 2
8 Piston #2 Aluminum alloy 2
9 Screw #1 Carbon steel 2
10 Screw #2 SCM 2
11 Bolt SCM 8
12 Screw SCM 4
13 Spring pin Spring steel 4
14 Spring washer SCM 8
15 Bearing Bearing steel 2
16 Piston packing NBR 2
No. Part name Material Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)
17 Magnet ring Magnet material 2
18 Gasket NBR 2
19 O-ring NBR 2
20 Cushion packing NBR 2
21 Needle valve Copper 2
22 Needle valve gasket NBR 2
23 Needle valve washer Aluminum alloy 2
24 Parallel key Carbor steel 1
Tube I.D. Repair kits
ø63 PS-MCRA-63
20
21
18
22
10
1
19
12
8
6
9
2
5
63
24
13
15 17 4 11
3
16 7 14 23
ROTARY ACTUATOR
1-6
MCRA Dimensions ø63
ø30
ø30

● Simple mounting of sensors.
● Magnetic as standard.
Order example
Symbol
Installation of sensor switch
Action profile
MODEL TUBE I.D. PORT THREAD
Blank: Rc thread
G: G thread
NPT: NPT thread
ANGLE ADJUSTER
Blank: Adjuster bolts
R: Shock absorber
TYPE
Blank: Standard type
FR: Flange rod type
Model MCRB
Acting type Double acting
Tube I.D. (mm) 16 20 25 32
Port size Rc1/8
Medium Air
Operating pressure range 0.1~1 MPa
Proof pressure 1.5 MPa
Ambient temperature -5~+60°C (No freezing)
Lubrication Not required
Cushion NBR spacer
Allowable
kinetic energy
Cushion pad 0.007J 0.040J 0.081J 0.32J
Cushion 0.039J 0.116J 0.294J 1.6J
Stable rotation time
regulation range 0.2~1.0 s/90°
Sensor switch RCD (Please refer to page 5-5)
Weight (kg) 0.7 1.16 1.57 3.07
Sensor switch
RCD
Set screw
Watchmakers
screw driver
Installation guide of shock absorber
1   Install 3 nuts on the shock absorber as the picture shown.
2   Bind the A nut and B nut together via tightening them with
different rotating direction.
3   Hold B nut and rotate C nut to bind the plate and C nut
together.
4   Unbind the A nut and B nut. The installation is complete.
A B C Metal plate
Rotary Actuator
Clam
p Cylinder
Electric Actuator
Auxiliary Equipm
ent
Hydraulic Cylinder
Gripper
1-9
MCRB Capacity ø16~ø32
ROTARY ACTUATOR
Theoretic force
Unit: N·m
Model MCRB
Tube I.D. 16 20 25 32
Operating
pressure
(MPa)
0.1 0.26 0.5 0.91 1.88
0.2 0.52 1 1.81 3.78
0.3 0.78 1.5 2.72 5.66
0.4 1.04 2.01 3.62 7.56
0.5 1.31 2.51 4.55 9.44
0.6 1.57 3 5.45 11.32
0.7 1.83 3.5 6.36 13.23
Allowable load

ROTARY ACTUATOR
Material
Order example of
repair kits
No. Part name Material Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)
1 Body Aluminum alloy 1
2 Cover Aluminum alloy 1
3 End cover Aluminum alloy 1
4 Piston Stainless steel 2
5 Pinion SCM 1
6 Bearing retainer Aluminum alloy 1
7 Table Aluminum alloy 1
8 Seal nut Stainless steel 2
9 Adjusting bolt Stainless steel 2
10 Cushion pad NBR 2
11 Plate Aluminum alloy 1
12 Packing NBR 1
13 Packing NBR 2
14 Fixed Copper 2
15 Ball bearing Bearing steel 1
16 Ball bearing Bearing steel 1
17 Snap ring Spring steel 1
18 Bolt Stainless steel 8
19 Magnet Magnet material 2
20 Wear ring Resin 4
Tube I.D. Repair kits
ø16 PS-MCRB-16
ø20 PS-MCRB-20
ø25 PS-MCRB-25
ø32 PS-MCRB-32
No. Part name Material Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)
21 Piston packing NBR 4
22 O-ring NBR 2
23 O-ring NBR 2
24 O-ring NBR 2
25 Screw Carbon steel 2
26 Bolt Carbon steel 10
27 Bolt *1 Carbon steel 6
28 Bolt *1 Carbon steel 4
29 Rotate shaft *1 Carbon steel 1
30 Round key *1 Carbon steel 1
31 Shock absorber *2 – 2
32 Round key Carbon steel 1
Flange
rod type
2 11
1225 23 14 30 32 18
8 31
22 19 1 5 4 20 21 10 13 3 24 8 9 7 26 6 15 17 16 29 27 28
R
FR
Shock
absorber
*1. No.27~30 for (FR)
flange rod type.
*2. Only suit for option
(R) shock absorber.
1-12
MCRB Dimensions ø16~ø32
ROTARY ACTUATOR
Flange rod type
O
4-L
5
A
E
J K10
1
L

Specification
Symbol
Order example
Allowable kinetic energy and rotation time adjustment range
Features
● Centering boss and locating hole for accurate positioning.
● Operating range of table is 0°~190° by angle adjusting screw
● Compact design using double rack and single pinion.
● Hollow shaft standard for wiring and piping.
● Possible to fit shock absorbers as stops.
● Ease of mounting with integral table.
● Magnetic as standard.
Model MCRQ
Acting type Double acting
Tube I.D. (mm) 12 16 20 25 32 40
Port size M5×0.8 Rc1/8
Medium Air
Max.
operating
pressure
adjusting bolt 0.7 M P a 1 MPa
shock absorber ─ 0.6 MPa (*1)
Min. operating pressure 0.1 MPa (*2)
Ambient temperature 0~+60°C (No freezing)
Cushion
adjusting bolt Rubber bumper
shock absorber ─ Shock absorber
Angle adjustment range 0° to 190°(max.) (*3)
Sensor
switch
(*4)
2 wire RDFE(V): Non-contact
3 wire RNFE(V): NPN, RPFE(V): PNP
Weight
(kg)
adjusting bolt 0.25 0.60 1.24 2.10 4.18 7.67
shock absorber ─ 0.61 1.31 2.12 4.19 7.72
Minimum rotation that
will not allow decrease
of energy absorption
ability
─ 72° 58° 69° 77° 82°
*1. The maximum operating pressure of the actuator is restricted by the
maximum allowable thrust of the shock absorber.
*2. No-load conditions.
*3. Be careful if the rotation angle of a type with internal shock absorber is
set below the value in the table below, the piston stroke will be smaller
than the shock absorber’s effective stroke, resulting in decreased
energy absorption ability.
*4. R*FE(V) specification, please refer to page 5-11.
MCRQ ─ 20R ─ □ ─ □
MODEL TUBE I.D.
ANGLE ADJUSTER
A: With adjusting bolt
R: With shock absorber
* ø12 without shock
absorber.
* ø12 only option.
* Port location cannot be
changed after delivery.
PORT LOCATION (*)
Blank: End port
E: Front port
Model
Allowable kinetic energy (J) Rotation time adjustment range for
stable operation(s/90°)
Adjustment bolt Internal shock adsorber Adjustment bolt Internal shock adsorber
MCRQ-12 0.006 ─
0.2 to 1.0
─
MCRQ-16 0.007 0.039
0.2 to 0.7MCRQ-20 0.048 0.116
MCRQ-25 0.081 0.294

16 26 25 12 7 15 20 21 27 28 12 29
Material
Order example of
repair kits
No. Part name Material
Tube I.D. & Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)12 16 20~32 40
1 Body Aluminum alloy 1
2 Cover Aluminum alloy 2 1
3 End cover Aluminum alloy 2 1
4 Pinion SCM 1
5 Bearing retainer Aluminum alloy 1
6 Table Aluminum alloy 1
7 Piston Stainless steel 2
8 Rolling bearing Bearing steel 1
9 Rolling bearing Bearing steel 1
10 Snap ring Spring steel – 1 –
11 Seal nut Carbon steel 2
12 O-ring NBR 4 2 4
13
Adjusting bolt *1 Stainless steel *2 2
Shock absorber – – 2
14 Cushion pad *1 NBR 2
15 Magnet Magnet material 4 2
16 Seal washer *3 2
17 Fixed Copper – 4 2 –
18 Piston packing NBR 1 – 2 –
19 O-ring NBR – 4 2 –
*1. Only for (A) with adjusting bolt.              *2. ø40: Carbon steel
*3. ø12~ø32: NBR+Carbon steel; ø40: NBR
No. Part name Material
Tube I.D. & Q'y Repair kits
(inclusion)12 16 20~32 40
20 Wear ring Resin 4
21 Piston Seal NBR 4
22 Stop chunk Aluminum alloy – 2 –
23 Pin *4 SCM 1
24 Plate Aluminum alloy 1 –
25 Plug Copper – 1
26 Plug washer PET – 1
27 Piston retainer Aluminum alloy – 2
28 Piston snap ring Spring steel – 2
29 Plug Carbon steel – 2
*4. ø20~ø40: Key
Tube I.D. Repair kits
ø12 PS-MCRQ-12
ø16 PS-MCRQ-16
ø20 PS-MCRQ-20
ø25 PS-MCRQ-25
ø32 PS-MCRQ-32
ø40 PS-MCRQ-40
ø16~ø32 ø40
ø12
ROTARY ACTUATOR
1-24
MCRQ Dimensions  ø12
32.5 1
18.5
2-opposite side 10

Max. allowable radial trust
Cylinder weight
Order example
MRTH ─ 40 ─ 90  ─ D
TUBE I.D. ROTATION
90: 90°
180: 180° END ROD TYPE
D: Double rod type
* Only for MRTH.
Fr
Model MRTH MRTH-D MRTF LN65
Fig
Tube I.D./Angle 90° 180° 90° 180° 90° 180° Sensor switch
40   3.30 3.40 3.35 3.45 3.14   3.24
0.0363   5.80 6.20 5.95 6.35 5.47   5.87
80 10.25 10.80 10.49 11.00 9.69 10.24
Unit: kg
ROTARY ACTUATOR
MODEL
MRTH
MRTF
MRTH Male pivot gear
(standard type)
MRTH-D Male pivot gear
(double end rod type)
MRTF Female pivot gear
Model MRTF, MRTH, MRTH-D
Tube I.D. (mm) 40 63 80
Standard rotation 90±5°, 180±5°
Rotating shaft dia.  (mm) 16 24 28
Initial position of slot  (mm) See dimensional feature
Medium Filtered air with or without lubrication
Operating pressure range 0.13~0.7 MPa
Ambient temperature -5~+60°C (No freezing)
Max. allowable axial thrust (kg) 10 12 20
Cushion angle 74° 75° 80°
Max. allowable
kinetic energy
90° 0.266J 0.675J 1.34J
180° 0.58J 1.54J 3.03J
Max. allowable radial trust (Fr) 514.5 N 725.2 N 896.7 N
Sensor switch LN65 (Please refer to page 5-20)
1-32
MRTH / MRTF Capacity
The method of calculation ( Compressed air consumption )
Compressed air consumption for a complete cycle
P+0.101
0.101
Unit:  L/cycle
Model Rotation
Operating pressure (MPa)
0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0
MRTH40
MRTF40
90° 0.1571 0.2352 0.3133 0.3915 0.4696 0.5477 0.6259 0.7040 0.7821 0.8603
180° 0.3141 0.4704 0.6267 0.7829 0.9392 1.0955 1.2517 1.4080 1.5643 1.7205
MRTH63
MRTF63
90° 0.4383 0.6564 0.8744 1.0925 1.3105 1.5286 1.7466 1.9647 2.1828 2.4008
180° 0.8766 1.3127 1.7488 2.1850 2.6211 3.0572 3.4933 3.9294 4.3655 4.8016
MRTH80
MRTF80
90° 0.8480 1.2698 1.6917 2.1135 2.5354 2.9572 3.3791 3.8009 4.2228 4.6447
180° 1.6959 2.5396 3.3834 4.2271 5.0708 5.9145 6.7582 7.6019 8.4456 9.2893
Model MRTH, MRTF
Tube I.D.(mm) 40 63 80
Constant K 0.3491 0.3927 0.4712
Q: Compressed air consumption (L/cycle)
A: Piston area (mm2)
Dg: Rotation
P: Air pressure (MPa)
K: Constant
n: Cycle of operation (cycle/min)

1-34
MRTH / MRTF Inside structure & Parts list ø40~ø80
How to order the seal kit
Parts list
Parts list
MRT  SK
H
F
Tube
I.D. Seal kit
40 MRTHSK40 - Including No.22,23,24,25,26,27
63 MRTHSK63 - Including No.22,23,24,25,26,27
80 MRTHSK80 - Including No.22,23,24,25,26,27
Tube
I.D. Seal kit
40 MRTFSK40 - Including No.22,23,24,26,27
63 MRTFSK63 - Including No.22,23,24,26,27
80 MRTFSK80 - Including No.22,23,24,26,27
5
5